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DR. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ
PRESIDENT
DEFEND OUR FREEDOMS FOUNDATION
29839 SANTA MARGARITA PKWY, STE 100
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA CA 92688
10.03.10
Ms Dawn Wiggins
Social Security Administration
OEO FOIA Workgroup
300 N. Green Street
P.O. Box 33022
Baltimore, MD 21290-3022
Dear Ms. Higgins,

I am requesting US Code 5 §552 FOIA disclosure of the following information in
regards to a number of matters where the disclosure of information under US
code 5 §552 FOIA is essential in the interest of US National Security and
preservation of the 14 th amendment Equal Protections rights of the U.S. Citizens.
A copy of this letter is being forwarded to the 36,000 outlets of U.S. and
International media, Inspector General of the Department of Justice and Public
integrity Unit,

Requested information is as follows:

1. Official SS- 5 Social security application for Stanley Ann Dunham, mother of
Barack Obama,(Exhibit 1) show it to be filled out in 1959, however on the bottom
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of the card, the revision 7/65. What does 7/65 mean? Does it mean Revision date
7/1965?

2. What are the dates for the social security form SS-5 revisions?

3. Previously | requested release of Social Security number application 042-68-
4425, issued in the state of CT in and around 1977 to an elderly individual born
in 1890 and later assumed by Barack Obama. SSA refused to provide the
application. Due to the fact that the full application was denied, | am requesting
only partial information:

a. zip code to which the original card was mailed
b. gender of the applicant
c. date of the application

Please, see attached a sworn affidavit from a recently retired senior deportation
officer of the department of Homeland Security John Sampson, attesting to the
fact that it is a common practice to release partial SS-5 application. (Exhibit 2)

4. Research of the National databases shows that there were several individuals
born between 1890-1896, who obtained Social security cards shortly before
passing away, possibly for the purpose of receipt of the Medicare benefits. | am
requesting a certified photocopy of the original applications for ss-5 for these
individuals, as they are deceased and privacy concerns would not apply in regards
to deceased individuals. Please see an enclosed check for the $27 fee per copy,
made payable to the Social Security Administration, attached to the request

Bossing Margaret
042-68-4437

Birth 07 January, 1896
Death November 1982

SS card issued around 1977

10.03.10. Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act U.S. Code 5-552 2
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DEMO, ANTOINETTE

Born 30 May 1890

Died Apr 1979 8806810 (Danbury, Fairfield, CT)(none specified)
Connecticut 042-68-9248

Social security card issued between 1977-1979

5. If another individual assisted those elderly in filling out such SS application, | am
requesting information on the name of the individual, who assisted the applicants
as well as the official, who processed them.

6. Please, see attached sworn affidavit of a licensed investigator, certified by the
department of the Homeland Security, Susan Daniels. It states the in the national
databases name Barack Obama is linked to other social security numbers, among
them 485-40-5154

This number was actually assigned to Lucille T Ballantyne
born 12.22.1912
died 09.13.98

The son of Ms. Ballantyne, Harry C. Ballantyne was the Actuary of the Social
security administration with an access to all social security records and death
indexes. As any change in the social security records is supposed to leave a paper
trail and electronic trail, showing the access code of the employee, who
effectuated the change, please advice, if the paper trail and/or electronic trail of
such records shows Mr. Harry C. Ballantyne, Actuary of the Social Security
Administration, making any changes or alterations and/or additions to Social
Security records 485-40-5154 and/or 042-68-4425, 042-68-4426, and/or 042-68-

10.03.10. Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act U.S. Code 5-552 3
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DEMO, ANTOINETTE

Born 30 May 1890

Died Apr 1979 8806810 (Danbury, Fairfield, CT)(none specified)
Connecticut 042-68-9248

Social security card issued between 1977-1979

5. If another individual assisted those elderly in filling out such SS application, | am
requesting information on the name of the individual, who assisted the applicants
as well as the official, who processed them.

6. Please, see attached sworn affidavit of a licensed investigator, certified by the

department of the Homeland Security, Susan Daniels. It states the in the national
databases name Barack Obama is linked to other social security numbers, among
them 485-40-5154

This number was actually assigned to Lucille T Ballantyne
born 12.22.1912
died 09.13.98

The son of Ms. Ballantyne, Harry C. Ballantyne was the Actuary of the Social
security administration with an access to all social security records and death
indexes. As any change in the social security records is supposed to leave a paper
trail and electronic trail, showing the access code of the employee, who
effectuated the change, please advice, if the paper trail and/or electronic trail of
such records shows Mr. Harry C. Ballantyne, Actuary of the Social Security
Administration, making any changes or alterations and/or additions to Social
Security records 485-40-5154 and/or 042-68-4425, 042-68-4426, and/or 042-68-
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4427 or any other records, contained in the Affidavits of the investigators
Sankey(Exhibit 4), Daniels(exhibit 3) and Sampson (Exhibit 1).

As breach of the integrity of the Social Security administration represents the
matter of National security and the time is of the essence, | request a response to
this request within 20 days,

Sincerely,

Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ.- President of
Defend our Freedoms Foundation

29839 Santa Margarita Pkwy, ste 100

Rancho Santa Margarita Ca 92688

Public Integrity Section
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Washington DC 20530-0001

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR)
Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders

The Honorable Mrs. Margaret Sekaggya

Palais des Nations

CH-1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland

International Criminal bar Hague

10.03.10. Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act U.S. Code 5-552 4
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United Nations Commission for

Civil Rights Defenders

Orsolya Toth (Ms)

Human Rights Officer

Civil and Political Rights Section

Special Procedures Division

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights

tel: +41 229179151

email: ototh@ohchr.org

10.03.10. Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act U.S. Code 5-552 5
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Refer to:
SOH: AF3216 March 2, 2011

Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq.

Defend Our Freedoms Foundation
29839 Santa Margarita Parkway
Suite 100

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688

Dear Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq.:

This is in response to your October 4, 2010 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request
for the following items:

e

Blank Form SS-5s for 1958, 1959, 1976, and 1977;

Zip Code, gender, and date of application for 042-68-4425

Form SS-5 for Margaret Bossing;

Form SS-5 for Antoinette Demo;

Form SS-5 for Lillian Appleby;

The names of the persons who assisted the applicants, as well as the official who
processed the Form SS-5s; and

Written confirmation concerning whether Social Security Administration records
show that Harry C. Ballantyne or any other person made changes, alterations,
additions, or amendments to records pertaining to Social Security numbers 485-
40-5154, 042-68-4425, 042-68-4426, or 042-68-4427.

In addition to the above items, you asked the following questions:

8.
9.

The dates for the Form SS-5 revisions;
How Stanley Ann Dunham could fill out a Form SS-5 in 1959 that did not exist
until 1965; and

10. An explanation of the anomalies and discrepancies in Stanley Ann Dunham’s and

Shirley Dunham’s records.

We have in our possession four pages of information responsive to your request, which
we can release to you. We have enclosed the Form SS-5s for Margaret Bossing (item 3),
Antoinette Demo (item 4), and Lillian Appleby (item 5).
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Page 2 — Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq.

In response to item 1, we have enclosed a blank copy of Form SS-5 from 1976. We were
unable to locate copies of the Form SS-5 for 1958, 1959, and 1977.

In response to the information you requested in item 2, the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C.
§ 552a) protects personal information about the Social Security number (SSN) holder
maintained in a Privacy Act system of records. We can comply with your request for
disclosure if we have the person’s consent or if the FOIA requires disclosure. In this
case, we do not have the person’s consent. The FOIA does not require release of records
if disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. See 5 U.S.C.
§ 552(b)(6).

In determining whether Exemption 6 of the FOIA applies here, we must balance the
public interest in disclosure against the privacy interest of the person whose records you
are requesting. The Supreme Court set out certain guiding principles for such

determinations in Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the
Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989).

According to this Supreme Court case, the only public interest that agencies should
consider is whether disclosure of the records would shed light on the way an agency
performs its statutory duties. We may not consider the identity of the requester, but
instead, we must consider the nature of the requested records. While we acknowledge the
public interest in knowing how we administer the Social Security Act, we find that
disclosure of records containing personal information about the SSN holder would not
shed light on how we perform our statutory duties.

You have not identified any public interest that justifies disclosing the requested
information. Furthermore, you could use the requested information to identify the SSN
holder with reasonable certainty. Therefore, disclosure of such personal information
would be a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, and the FOIA exempts such
records from disclosure.

We do not maintain the information you requested in items 6 and 7. We do not maintain
information on the names of the persons who may assist applicants or the names of
employees who process the Form SS-5. In addition, we do not maintain information on
the names of employees making any changes, alterations, additions, or amendments to
Social Security records.

Items 8, 9, and 10 of your request were questions rather than requests for documents.
The FOIA is a statute that provides access to Federal government agencies’ existing
documents and records. Although the FOIA provides access, it does not require agencies
to answer questions or do research in order to respond. See Zemansky v. United States
E.P.A., 767 F. 2 569 (1985) and Poll v. Office of Special Counsel. 208 F. 3d 226, n.2
(10" Cir. 1999).
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Page 3 — Dr. Orly Taitz, Esq.
Thank you for your payment to cover the cost of searching our records.

If you disagree with this decision, you may request a review. Mail your appeal within 30
days after you receive this letter to the Executive Director for the Office of Privacy and
Disclosure, Social Security Administration, 6401 Security Boulevard, Baltimore,
Maryland 21235. Mark the envelope "Freedom of Information Appeal."

Sincerely,

Keecine I tiggene

Dawn S. Wiggins
Freedom of Information Officer

Enclosures



